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Making $ense with Cover Crops 
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 1. N fertilizer replacement 
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Cost of N from various fertilizers 

What is the cost per kg of N fixed from legumes? 



Estimated seed costs per kg of N fixed 

$/kg	N

vetcha 1.99

vetch	+	ryea 1.13

cowpea 3.43

cowpea	+	sorghum	sudangrass 3.19

cowpea	+	japanese	millet 1.39

soybean 0.84

soybean	+	sorghum	sudangrass 1.98

soybean	+	japanese	millet 1.58

Approximate	cost	of	N	from	Urea 1.20

Brainard, Henshaw and Snapp (2012); Brainard and Drinkwater (unpublished) 



 2. Irrigation Savings 
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Soil moisture in strip-tilled sweet corn, 2012  
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 3. Wind Insurance 



Late in season 

Strip-till and windbreaks in carrots 

Early in season 



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

MBP ST MBP ST MBP ST

Canada Finley Recoleta

Y
ie

ld
 (

T
/h

a
)

Small

Cracks

Forks

Defect-free

AB 

C C 

A 

BC 

A 

ab 

bc 
c 

abc 

a 

bc 

b 

ab 
ab 

a 

ab 

b 

a 
b 

ab 

ab 

ab 

ab 

Brainard and Noyes. 2012. HortSci. 47: 1073-1079.  

Carrot yield and quality in ST vs CT production, 2009 

Living Mulch: Wind Break 
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Supplementary Info 
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• “New N” from legumes becoming more economical 
 

• Grass legume mixtures can reduce costs (sometimes!) 
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Zack Hayden, MSU 


